
Establishments Name Type Distance from Bushfire Physical Address Tel (country code: +268) E-mail Website

Malkerns

Brookside Lodge SC 9.7KM MR18,opp. Phondo Royal Residence 25283765/ 76214228 reservations@brookside-lodge.com www.brookside-lodge.com

Esthers Lodge B&B 9.7KM Farm 132  Malkerns, Mahlanya - Mlkns Rd 25283552/ 76028997/ 76045594 estherslodge@swazinet.com www.estherslodge.com

Edwaleni Farm Lodge Lodge 9.7KM 2km pst Summerfield Botannical Garden 25504380/ 76020002 dwalenifarmlodge@gmail.com www.dwalenifarmlodge.com

Malandelas Guesthouse Guesthouse At the festival venue Mahlanya Rd 25283448/ 25283339/ 76052598 bookings@malandelas.com www.malandelas.com

Nyanza Guest Cottages SC 9.7KM MR 18 Manzini/ Bhunya Rd. 76085779 info@nyanza.co.sz / nyanza@gmail.com www.nyanza.co.sz

Rainbird Chalets B&B 9.7KM mr18,Rainbird Estate 25283452 rainbird@swazi.net www.rainbirdchalets.com

Sundowners Lodge & Backpacker 2.8KM MR103 Highway, Malkerns, 25283048/ 76040301 info@swazisundowners.com www.swazisundowners.com

Sondzela Backpackers Backpacker 9.7KM Mlilwane Wildlife Sanctuary 25283943/4 reservations@biggameparks.org www.biggameparks.org

Umdoni Bed & Breakfast B&B, SC 9.7KM MR18, near Phondo 25283009 umdoni@posix.co.sz www.umdoni.com

Willows Lodge B&B, SC, Chalets 9.7KM 1498 Mahlanya - Malkerns Rd 76021284 willowslodge@posix.co.sz www.swaziwillows.com

Ezulwini

Bethel Court Hotel 14KM 13 Tea Road 24161977 reservations@swazibethelcourt.com www.swazibethelcourt.com/webmail

Buhleni Farm Chalets SC, C 14KM Opposite Gables Complex 24163505/8 info@buhlenifarm.co.sz www.buhlenifarm.co.sz

Ebuhleni Guest House Guest House 14KM Spintex Village 24163460/ 2581 /76040754 mauriswazi@realnet.co.sz www.swaziwoodlands.com

Lidwala Lodge Backpacker, Camping 14KM MR103 Lobamba Rd opposite Woodlands Restaurant 76905865/ 24162260 info@lidwala.co.sz www.lidwala.co.sz

Lugogo Sun Hotel Hotel 14KM Old Mb-Mnz Highway 24164000 royalswazi.hotel@sz.suninternational.com www.suninternational.com/royalswazi

Mantenga Lodge Hotel 14KM Past Mantenga craft centre 24161049/ 2168 reservations@mantengalodge.com www.mantengalodge.com

Mantenga Nature Reserve Chalets, Beehives 14KM Mantenga Rd,Ezulwini estate 24161151/78 culturalvillage@sntc.org.sz www.sntc.org.sz

Mogi Hotel Hotel 14KM Along Mb-Mnz Rd opposite Woodlands Restaurant 24171585, 78518694 mollieroques@gmail.com www.mogiafrica.com
Happy Valley Resort & Casino Hotel 14KM Opposite Gables Complex 24161061/1199 reservations@happyvalleyhotel.com www.happyvalleyhotel.com

Legends Backpackers Backpacker 14KM Mantenga Falls Rd 24161870 info@legends.co.sz www.swazi.travel

Royal Swazi Spa Hotel 14KM Old Mb-Mnz Highway 24165000 royalswazi.hotel@sz.suninternational.com www.suninternational.com/royalswazi
Sibane Hotel Hotel 14KM Along MR103 past Ezulwini High School 24161670/ 2873 reservations@sibanehotel.co.sz www.sibanehotel.co.sz
The Royal Villas Hotel Hotel 14KM Old Mb-Mnz Rd, Below MTN Golf Park 24167035 reservations@royalvillas.co.sz www.royalvillas.co.sz

Timbali Lodge B&B 14KM Old Mb-Mnz Rd next Calabash 24161156/2632/ 3569 timbali@realnet.co.sz www.timbalilodge.co.sz

Victory Guest House Guest House 14KM Mantenga Estate 24163309/ 76272704 enhleko@yahoo.com n/a

Woodlands Lodge & Restaurant B&B 14KM Along Mb- Ezlwn Rd 24163466/ 2084 mauriswazi@realnet.co.sz www.swaziwoodlands.com

Matsapha - Manzini Corridor

Summerfield Botanical Garden Hotel 11KM Past Rd to NAMBOARD 25184743/4693/76419662 reservations@summerfieldresort.com www.summerfieldresort.com

Esibayeni Lodge Hotel, SC 11KM Airport Rd 25184848/ 4849/ 4860 reservations@esibayenilodge.com www.esibayenilodge.com

Madala Lodge Self Catering 11KM Opposite UNISWA Kwaluseni Campus 25187763/ 76429715 info@madalalodge.co.sz www.madalalodge.co.sz

Matsapha Inn Hotel 11KM Old Mnz-Mb Rd 25186893 matsaphainn@realnet.co.sz n/a

Salt & Pepper Guest house Guest House 11KM Old Mb- Mts Rd 76032796 saltnpepperguesthouse@gmail.com n/a

Asante Guesthouse Guesthouse 11KM Lot 693 Corner Southern Distribute, Lugagane str. 25053556/76735718 bookings@asanteswazi.com www.asanteswazi.com
Day Eve Guest House B&B 11KM Manzini Coates Acacia next to Manzini REO 25056258/ 76401600 n/a n/a

Echoes Private Guest House Guest House 11KM Behind Baptist Church/ Past Mthunyelelwa complex 25058119/ 76058334/ 76222329 echosguest@yahoo.com n/a

Emerald Lodge B&B 11KM Plot 231, Caswall Rd, Fairview South 25053425 emraldlodge@ymail.com

Fairview Guest House Guest House 11KM Fairview North, Donegal rd, plot 39 25058162/ 76556820 n/a n/a

Gibela Getaway Lodge SC 11KM Lugaganeni 25053024/ 76046787 gibela@pureswazi.com www.visitswazi.com/gibela

Global Village Guest House Guest House 11KM Madonsa Township, Maywood Park, Plot 851/2 25052226 bookings@globalvillage.co.sz www.swaziglobalvillage.com

Havilla Court Guest House 11KM Lugaganeni, Gum Tree 25059662 khosieh@realnet.co.zs OR phenyoh@gmail.com

Madonsa Guest House Guest House 11KM Madonsa Township, Imfeti Str. 25055725/76020348 info@mandonsa.co.sz www.madonsa.co.sz

Manzini Lodge Backpacker 11KM on Du Toit St. just off Nkoseluhlaza St. 25055382 manzinilodge@swazi.net n/a

Mocambique Hotel Hotel 11KM Mahleka St opp. Bus rank 25052586 n/a n/a

Palm Tree Guest House Guest House 11KM Coates Valley, Jacaranda close Str. 25057064/ 76171293 mahlalelamphumie@yahoo.com OR palmtreeguesthousep@gmail.comn/a

Peace Centre Guest House Guest House 11KM Fairview North, Donegal rd, plot 65 25058056 peacecentreguesthouse@gmail.com www.peacecentreguesthouse.net

Peace Valley Guest House 11KM Ngwane Park, Peter Crescent Str. 76111354 peacevalleyguest@gmail.com www.peacevalley.co.sz

Park Hotel Hotel 11KM 9A Mancishana St 25057423/ 5 expo@swazi.net    / parkhotel@swazi.net www.swaziplace.com/parkhotel

Ritz Lodge 11KM 71 Louw Street 76058624/ 25058530 ritzaccomodation@gmail.com n/a

Road Lodge Guest House 11KM Plot 336, Nyoni Park, Coates Valley 25056521/ 76876650 / 76329881 info@roadlodge.net /exclusivefurnitures@swazi.netwww.roadlodge.net

True Reality Guest House Guest House 11KM Old Mbabane - Manzini Rd, Bethany farm 25503134/ 76046599 serancongwane@yahoo.com n/a

The George Hotel Hotel 11KM Cnr. Ngwane & Du Toit Str. 25052260/ 8991 reservations@tgh.co.sz, info@tgh.co.sz www.tgh.co.sz

Umtfunti Guest House Guest House, SC 11KM 190 Nkoseluhlaza St 25054684 n/a n/a

Ursel Guest House Guest House, SC 11KM Fairview, 235 Althea Rd 76047525 ursulaf13@gmail.com n/a

Valley View Lodge Lodge, SC 11KM Plot 922, Ingwavuma st. Fairview North 25054063/4892/ 76040616 valleyviewlodge.swaziland@gmail.com www.valleyviewlodgesd.com

Zamekile Guest House Guest House 11KM Farm 249, Coates Valley 25052193/ 76052619 zamekileguesthouse@gmail.com www.zamekileguesthouse.com 

Tums Water World Hotel Hotel 11KM MR 9 Buhle bemajaha farm 25058212/ 25400050/ 5 tumswaterworld@realnet.co.sz www.tumswaterworld.com

Havilla Court Guest House 11KM Lugaganeni, Gum Tree 25059662 khosieh@realnet.co.zs OR phenyoh@gmail.com
Ngwempisi Hiking Trails SC, Beehives 39KM 23 kms from Luyengo- Mankayane Rd 76256004 information@tourismauthority.org.sz n/a

The Hive Guest House B&B 35KM Mankayane Town 25388152/ 78157251 n/a n/a

Mbabane Corridor
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Bombasos Guesthouse Guesthouse 27KM Plot 403, Lukhalo St. 76819191 stayinswaziland@gmail.com www.stayinswaziland.com

Brackenhill Lodge B&B 27KM Mountain Drive off Fonteyn Rd 24042887 brackenhill@realnet.co.sz www.brackenhillswazi.com

Cathmar Cottages SC 27KM Dalrich East, 167 Lukhalo St 24041165/ 24043387 shieldguest@yahoo.com www.visitswazi.com/cathmar

City Court Guest House Guest House 27KM Mkhonubovu street, below Mbabane Clinic 24043133 info@citycourt.co.sz www.citycourt.co.sz

Crisovik Guest House SC 27KM 521 Mbhilibhi St. Next to MVA Building 24049883/ 76142582 larrysokuu@yahoo.com www.crisovik.com

Eden Guest House Guest House 27KM Along Malagwane to Mbabane 24046317/0906 kapola_eden@swazi.net www.kapola_eden.co.sz

Ekulindzeni Leisure Homes B&B, SC 27KM Dalrich West, 381 Msuka St. 24042575/ 76034424 zwane.associates@swazi.net www.visitswazi.com/ekulindzeni/index.html

Emafini Lodge Hotel 27KM Malagwane Hill 24041284 info@emafini.co.sz www.emafini.sz

Ematjeni B&B B&B 27KM Lucungwa str, off Mantsholo Rd 24043110/ 76328588 ematjeni@realnet.co.sz www.ematjeni.com

Eveni Guest House Guest House, SC 27KM Eveni, Golf course, Mantsholo road, plot1623 24040173/ 76831854 eveniguesthouse@yahoo.com www.eveniguesthouse.co.sz

Immanuel (JN6) Guest House Guest House 27KM Opposite Leites/ Sozisa Rd. then take Ridge Str. 24048809/ 76805353 immanuellodge@swazi.net www.immanuelguesthouse.com

KaMtshawe Lodge (Opulence Lodge) Bed only 27KM Extension 3, Cnr Jojo & Vunte St 24040454/24044428 opulencelodge@gmail.com n/a

Kapola Guest House Guest House 27KM Along Malagwane towards Manzini 24047194/76212447 classicevents33@yahoo.com www.kapolaguesthouse.com

Kent Rock B&B B&B 27KM Somhlolo Rd, plot 230 24044826 kentrock@swazi.net www.kentrockaccommodation.co.sz

Margaret Guest House Guest House 27KM House #11, Plot 447, Mphohlo str. 76045655 jsempuma@gmail.com n/a

Mountain Inn Hotel Hotel 27KM Princess/ Msebe Drive, Mbabane 24042781/2773 info@mountaininn.sz www.mountaininn.sz
Nana's Place Lodge, Backpacker 27KM Eveni, after shopping complex 2404 9949/ 76083853/ 76705008 naddai@swazi.net www.nanasaccommodation.com

Red Berry B&B B&B 27KM Mseni Dr, Dalriach East 76023160 redberrybb@realnet.co.sz www.redberrybb.co.sz

Shield Guest House SC 27KM 173 Tsekwane St. 24046072/8854/76080820 shieldguest@yahoo.com www.visitswazi.com/cathmar

Silverstone Falls Guest House 27KM Along Pine Valley Road 76615155 info@silverstone.co.sz www.silverstonefalls.com

Swazi Oak Lodge B&B, SC 27KM Somhlolo Rd. next to SRIC 24046234/ 76112864/ 76046784 saeedbucas@yahoo.com www.swazioaklodge.com
The Place Guest House 27KM Mantsholo rd, next Ramblas Restaurant 78175825 info@theplace.co.sz www.theplaceswaziland.com

Thokoza Anglican Conference B&B 27KM Pholinjani Rd past St. Francis High 24046681/4430 admin@thokoza.org.sz n/a

Upper Room Guesthouse B&B 27KM Dzeliwe St., opposite Tibiyo Building 2404 9949/ 76083853/ 76705008 nhlswaziland@gmail www.nanasaccommodation.com

Vekis Guest House B&B 27KM Somhlolo Rd, 233 24048485/ 76036396 vekisvillage@gmail.com www.swazilodgings.com/vekis

Vekis Village SC 27KM Mountain drive, plot 881 24048485/76036396 vekisvillage@gmail.com www.visitswazi.com/village
Nkoyoyo Conference Centre B&B 32KM Behind Nkoyoyo Royal Residence 24212587/91/ 76790933 nkoyoyoguesthouse@swazi.net www.nkoyoyoguesthouse.com

Premier Lodge B&B 35KM 2 Mount Drive Motshane 76135676 admin@thepremierlodge.com ww.thepremierlodge.com

Sobantu Guest Farm Guest House, Backpacker 41KM Maguga Rd 76053954 info@sobantu/swaziland.com n/a

Stan's Lodge SC 40KM Makhwane 5km from Motshane 25532041/ 76030505 stanslodge@swazi.net n/a

Foresters Arms Hotel Hotel 48KM Along MR 19,Orrin Farm 24674177/ 4377/4173 info@forestersarms.co.sz www.forestersarms.co.sz

Meilkes Mount SC 46KM Left turn-off on MR19 19km from Mbabane 76042826 n/a n/a

Look Northwest - Pigg's Peak & Around
Hawane Backpackers Backpackers 44KM King Mswati II Highway 24441744/ 76276714 infohawane@realnet.co.sz www.hawane.sz

Hawane House-Boat House-boat 44KM Maguga dam 24441744/ 76276714 infohawane@realnet.co.sz www.hawane.sz

Hawane Resort Chalets 44KM King Mswati II Highway 24441744/ 76276714 infohawane@realnet.co.sz www.hawane.com
Highlands Inn Hotel 87KM King Mswati II Highway 24371144 n/a n/a

Jabula B&B Guest House 87KM Rd to Piggs Peak Club 24371052/76051976 nasi@swazi.net www.jabulabnb.com

Maguga Lodge Lodge 75KM Banks of Maguga Dam 24373975/6/ 76026863 /78501980 info@magugalodge.com www.magugalodge.com

Piggs Peak Hotel & Casino Hotel 87KM King Mswati II Highway 24378800/24313104/5/ res@piggspeakhotelandcasino.co.sz www.piggspeakhotelandcasino.com

Phophonyane Falls Lodge & NR Cottages, Beehives, Tents 87KM 14km north of Piggs Peak town 24313429/3319, 76042802 lungile@phophonyane.co.sz www.phophonyane.co.sz

Sunset View Guest House B&B 87KM Plot 282, 1km towards Piggs Peak town centre 24371534/ 76428770 sunsetviewguesthouse.sz@gmail.com www.sunsetviewguesthouse.net

Lowveld & Lubombo

Bulembu Country Lodge Lodge, SC 81KM Bulembu Border Rd 76021593/ 76020503 reservations@bulembu.org www.bulembu.org
Hlane Royal National Park B&B, SC, Caravan 81KM Simunye Rd 25283943/4 reservations@biggameparks.org www.biggameparks.org

Lavumisa Hotel Hotel 81KM Next to Border post 23046112 rvpd@swazi.net n/a

Mabuda B&B B&B, SC, Camping, Backpackers 81KM Mabuda Avenue 23434124/76220087 helen@mabuda.com www.mabuda.com

Mananga Country Club Guest House, B&B 81KM Tshaneni main Rd 23232404/ 76029172 manangaclub@realnet.co.sz www.manangalodge.com
Mananga Country Club Bush Camp Camping, SC 81KM Tshaneni main Rd 23232404/ 76029172 manangaclub@real.co.sz www.manangalodge.com
Mbuluzi Game Reserve SC 81KM Maphiveni, Simunye 23838861 mbuluzi@swazi.net OR mbuluzireception@gmail.comwww.mbuluzi.com

Mhlume Country Club B&B 81KM Mhlume Village  23134350 / 23131237 dorrie@rssc.co.sz OR  sanelewn@rssc.co.szwww.mhlumeclub.com   
Mlawula Nature Reserve Self catering, Camping 81KM North of Simunye 23838885/ 453 mlawula@sntc.org.sz www.sntc.org.sz
Nisela Safaris GH, B&B, Chalet, Beehive, 81KM Lavumisa Rd 23030318/ 184 reservations@niselasafaris.co.sz www.niselasafaris.com

Shewula Mountain Camp B&B, Camping, Rest Camp 81KM 16kms from Simunye-Lomahasha Rd junction 76051160/ 76031931 shewulacamp@gmail.com www.shewulacamp.com

Simunye Country Club B&B, SC 81KM Lusoti Village 23134758/92 theal@rssc.co.sz www.simunyeclub.com
Siteki Hotel Hotel 81KM Siteki Town 23436573/4/5 sitekihotel@swazi.net / info@sitekihotel.com www.sitekihotel.com
Tambankulu club &  Guest House B&B 81KM Along Maphiveni - Mhlumeni Rd 23737193 tambguest@swazi.net www.tambankulu.co.za

Tio-Ze Restaurant & Motel B&B 81KM Manzini- Siteki Rd 23333023 n/a n/a
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